

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC17-829**

**DCA Case No.: 2D15-304; 2D15-677
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 10-16698-CI-21**

**D.H. and L.H., minor children, by and through their next friends and
permanent guardians, RICHARD HARKINS and SUELLEN HARKINS,**

Petitioners/Appellants,

vs.

ADEPT COMMUNITY SERVICES, INC. and B.E.A.R.R., INC.,

Respondents/Appellees.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON MERITS

RICHARD A. FILSON, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 435074
FILSON & PENGE, P.A.
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs
2727 S. Tamiami Trail, Suite 2
Sarasota, Florida 34239
Telephone: 941.952.0771
Facsimile: 941.951.2142
filsonlawfirm@gmail.com

HOWARD M. TALENFELD, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 312393
NICOLE R. CONIGLIO, ESQ.
Fla. Bar No. 084939
TALENFELD LAW
Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs
1776 N. Pine Island Road, Suite 222
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33322
Telephone: 754.888.5437
Facsimile: 954.644.4848
howard@justiceforkids.us
nicole@justiceforkids.us
erica@justiceforkids.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Section of Brief	Page Number
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii, iv, v
Argument:	
I. The Second District is in express and direct conflict with the First, Third, and Fourth District, on the issue of when a cause of action accrues for a minor child	1
II. Petitioners’ claims did not accrue until an adult with authority to sue on their behalf knew or should have known of the facts supporting a cause of action.	4
III. The twins did not have a “next friend” until the time their grandparents were appointed permanent guardians with plenary powers.	8
IV. The delayed discovery doctrine should be extended to the facts of this case.	10
V. The statute of limitations was tolled pursuant to section 95.051(h) Florida Statutes	11
A. The disabled mother had interests adverse to the minor children.....	11
B. The grandparents were not appointed guardians with plenary powers, until April 13, 2007, making the filing of the lawsuit on November 7, 2010 timely.	11
C. The dependency court guardian ad litem did not have knowledge of a cause of action.	12

D.	The dependency court guardian ad litem was not a guardian ad litem as referenced in section 95.051(h) Florida Statutes.	13
E.	The Court can consider this issue because it constitutes a fundamental error.	13
VI.	The grandparents were not aware that the twins sustained damages until March 15, 2007 at the earliest.....	15
	Certificate of Service	16
	Certificate of Compliance	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page Number
<i>Ady v. American Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 675 So. 2d 572, 581 (Fla 1996)	6
<i>Berger v. Jackson</i> , 23 So. 2d 265, 269 (Fla. 1945)	4, 5, 6
<i>Buckner v. Family Servs. of Cent. Fla., Inc.</i> , 876 So. 2d 1285, 1286 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	10
<i>Coe v. Finlayson</i> , 26 So. 704 (Fla. 1899).....	5
<i>Davis v. Monahan</i> , 832 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>D.H. and L.H. v. Adept Community Services</i> , 217 So. 2d 1072, 1077-1078 (Fla. 2017).....	1, 5, 14
<i>Doe No. 3 v. Nur-Ul-Islam Academy, Inc.</i> , 217 So. 3d 85 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2017)	1, 2
<i>Drake v. Island Community Church, Inc.</i> , 462 So. 2d 1142 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), <i>pet. for rev. denied</i> , 472 So. 2d 1181 (Fla.1985)	1, 3, 4, 8, 9
<i>Franklin Life Ins. Co. v. Tharpe</i> , 179 So. 406 (Fla. 1938)	8, 10
<i>Gasparro v. Horner</i> , 245 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	8, 9
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 2016)	14

<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 767 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2000)	2, 7
<i>Houston v. Florida-Georgia Television Company</i> , 192 So. 2d 540 (1 st DCA Fla. 1966)	8
<i>Kellermeyer v. Miller</i> , 427 So. 2d 343, 346-47 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	15
<i>Kipnis v. Bayerische Hypo-Und Vereinsbank, AG, etc., et al.</i> , 202 So. 3d 859, 861 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Lanier v. Chappell</i> , 2 Fla 621, 631 (1849)	9
<i>N.G. v. Arvida Corp., et al.</i> , 630 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	8, 9
<i>S.A.P. v. Dep't of Health & Rehab, Servs.</i> , 704 So. 2d 583, 586 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	1, 3, 9
<i>Sanford v. Rubin</i> , 237 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1970)	14
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 678 So. 2d 818, 821 (Fla. 1996)	6, 7
<i>Youngblood v. Taylor</i> , 89 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 1956)	8
Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 95.031 (2003)	6
Fla. Stat. § 95.051 (1995)	11, 12, 13, 15
Fla. Stat. § 744.102 (2004)	13
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.050	2

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.210 2, 3,
5, 6, 7, 8,
9

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.140 15

Florida Probate Rule 5.120 13

Other Authorities

28 Fla. Jur. 2d Guardian and Ward §1 12
